This study is based on quantitative approach methodology to collect the primary data. The 

researchers developed a questionnaire to measure the study constructs, which included 27 items. Five hundred 

questionnaire forms were distributed to the study sample. Four hundred and seventy-five (475) questionnaire forms 

were valid for analysis. Some analysis tests, such as data screening, data descriptive testing, reliability and 

hypothesis testing, were conducted using SPSS, v. 20 and AMOS, v. 16. The results of this study indicated that

[...]

questionnaire forms randomly to the students. 

However, some University students help in 

questionnaire distribution, which started on the 1st of 

April 2018 and continued until the 16th of April. All 

questionnaire forms were returned except (7) ones. 

So, four hundred and ninety-three (493) questionnaire 

forms were returned. By observation, the researchers 

found that there were (18) questionnaire forms were 

unfinished, hence they were ignored. Four hundred 

and seventy-five (475) questionnaires were valid for 

analysis in the next step. Consequently, 95% was the 

overall response rate. Finally, SPSS software (version 18) 

was utilized to carry out some statistical tests, such as 

frequency descriptive analysis, reliability test, validity

[...]

internal marketing mix elements on Mu’tah 

University students’ satisfaction in Jordan. This study 

developed a research instrument to collect the primary 

data for measuring the study constructs. Five hundred 

questionnaire forms were distributed to the unit of 

analysis and four hundred and seventy-five (475) 

questionnaire forms were valid for analysis in the 

next steps. Some analysis tests, such as data 

screening, data descriptive analysis, reliability check 

and hypothesis testing, were conducted using SPSS, 

v. 20 and AMOS, v. 16. Results of this study